MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{stevens \& sayward, printers to the state.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 428.

Chapter 428.

An act to extend the time for the Androscoggin Bank to maintain suits and collect its debts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time extended two years.

Stockholders
may choose
three persons
or trustees.
—their power.

Further powers.

Sect. 1. The Androscoggin Bank of Topsham, shall continue in its corporate capacity, for two years from the first day of October next, for the sole purpose of collecting the debts due to the corporation; and the stockholders shall have power to choose three persons as trustees of said corporation in the same manner directors are chosen, who shall have power to prosecute and defend in the name of said bank any suits in law or in equity.

Sect. 2. And said trustees so chosen shall have power to receive all demands belonging to said bank in trust for the use of the stockholders, and to prosecute to final judgment execution and satisfaction any claim or demand which may be pending in the name of said corporation, and to institute suits in the name thereof any time during said two years and to prosecute the same to final judgment, execution and satisfaction; and it shall be the duty of said trustees as soon as may be to convert all demands coming into their hands as aforesaid into cash, and from time to time, and as soon as practicable, to distribute and pay out the same to the stockholders in proportion to their respective interests.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 429.

An act authorizing the inhabitants of the town of Cherryfield to contract with David W. Campbell and others to build a plank road in said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to eontract to build plank road.

Sect. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Cherryfield are hereby authorized to contract with David W. Campbell, Alexander Campbell and Francis C. Campbell, their associates, successors and assigns, for the purpose of building a plank road on the public highway, and on either side of the Narraguagus river in the said town, from the "Stillwater Mills," so called, to some convenient landing place on the tide waters in said town, on such terms, and in such manner as the said company may agree upon with the inhabitants of said town of Cherryfield.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]